RESOLUTION 2024 – 8

SUPPORTING THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE WARREN COUNTY 911 PROGRAM REVIEW COMMITTEE AND APPROVING THE COUNTYWIDE 911 PLAN

WHEREAS, Chapter 128 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a newly drafted countywide 911 plan for implementing and operating a countywide 911 system to be submitted to the State of Ohio 911 Program Office; and

WHEREAS, Section 128.06 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a county 911 program review committee to maintain and amend said final plan and that the county 911 program review committee shall include the chief executive officer of the most populous municipal corporation in the county; and

WHEREAS, Section 128.06 of the Ohio Revised Code requires that the county 911 program review committee shall include a member of a legislative authority of a municipal corporation in the county selected by the majority of the legislative authorities of municipal corporations in Warren County; and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Commissioners re-established the Warren County Countywide 911 Planning Committee as the Countywide 911 Program Review Committee to consider amendments to the countywide 911 plan with county resolution 24-0140; and

WHEREAS, Section 128.08 of the Ohio Revised Code requires the legislative authority of each municipal corporation in the county to adopt the countywide 911 plan by resolution once the final plan is approved and issued by the countywide 911 program review committee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, six members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That Council supports the role of the City Manager on the Warren County Countywide 911 Program Review Committee as required by Ohio Revised Code Section 128.06.

<u>Section 2.</u> That Council supports the appointment of Mark Messer of Lebanon City Council to serve as a member representing the county municipal corporations on the Warren County 911 Program Review Committee as required by Ohio Revised Code Section 128.06.

Section 3. That Council supports the adoption of the Warren County 911 plan as required by by Ohio Revised Code Chapter 128.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 11th day of March, 2024.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council